

August 19, 2013

Via Fedex

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary's Bureau Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Keystone Building, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Room N201 Harrisburg, PA 17120

# RECEIVED

AUG 1 9 2013

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S BUREAU

Re: In the Matter of the Application of: A-2010-2192731

AP Gas & Electric (PA), LLC's Request for First Amended Amendment to Electric Generation Supplier Application

To Secretary of Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,

EGS Application Amendment – First Amendment Request: Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 54.34, please find this letter and enclosed documents as AP Gas & Electric (PA), LLC's request for amendment to its Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Electric Generation Supplier Application, in the above referenced docket. Specifically, Applicant is requesting to add the following proposed service area:

- Citizens' Electric Company;
- Wellsboro Electric Company

**PUC Hearing Request:** Upon filing, please put forth before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission for hearing and approval of AP Gas & Electric (PA), LLC's EGS Application amendment.

•

If there is anything else I can do, please feel free to contact me.

Respectfully submitted,

AP GAS & ELECTRIC (PA), LLC

By:

Jeffrey Chen) 6161 Savoy Drive, Suite 500 Houston, Texas 77036 Phone: 713-337-2821 Fax: 888-511-3141

encl

## **BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA**

## PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

## Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

## RECEIVED

AUG 1 9 2013

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S BUREAU

First Amended Motion to Amend License Application of AP Gas & Electric (PA), LLC, d/b/a APG&E, d/b/a AP Gas & Electric's Electric Generation Services License

Docket Number: A-2010-2192731

To the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,

COME NOW, AP Gas & Electric (PA), LLC ("APG&E"), files this First Amended Motion to Amend License Application AP Gas & Electric (PA), LLC, d/b/a APG&E and/or AP Gas & Electric's Electric Generation Services License, and would show the following:

#### I. Introduction

1. APG&E is a jurisdictional electric generation supplier ("EGS") certificated by the Commission to operate in the service territories of all electric distribution companies in Pennsylvania.<sup>1</sup>

2. On or about August 13, 2013, APG&E filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission its Motion to Amend License Application to add Citizens' Electric Company as one of APG&E as one of its service areas and/or licensed Electric Distribution Company.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> APG&E was granted Commission approval as an alternative retail electric supplier on or about October 14, 2010. APG&E's first electric generation supply customer in Pennsylvania was enrolled in 2011.

## II. Amendment Request

3. APG&E comes not requesting to amend its Motion to Amend License Application to add not only Citizens' Electric Company, but also Wellsboro Electric Company. As such APG&E requests Commission approval to be duly licensed in the additional Electric Distribution Company service area of Citizens' Electric Company and Wellsboro Electric Company.

WHEREFORE, AP Gas & Electric (PA), LLC, d/b/a APG&E and/or AP Gas & Electric request that the Commission adopt an order approving the terms and conditions of this First Amended Motion to Amend License Application as being in the public interest.

Respectfully Submitted,

AP Gas & Electric (PA), LLC

By

Jeffrey Chen Vice President 6161 Savoy Drive, Suite 500 Houston, TX 77036 713.337.2835

Date: August 19, 2013

#### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On this the 19<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2013, I certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing first amended application amendment form for licensing within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as an Electric Generation Supplier and all attachments have been served upon the following:

#### CMRRR 7013 0600 0002 3311 7947

Office of Consumer Advocate 5th Floor, Forum Place 555 Walnut Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

(Amendment)

#### CMRRR 7013 0600 0002 3311 7961

Small Business Advocate Commerce Building, Suite 1102 300 North Second Street Harrisburg, PA 17101

(Amendment)

CMRRR 7013 0600 0002 3311 7985

Citizens' Electric Company Attn: EGS Coordination 1775 Industrial Boulevard Lewisburg, PA 17837

(Amendment)

#### CMRRR 7013 0600 0002 3311 7954

Office of the Attorney General Bureau of Consumer Protection Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120

(Amendment)

#### CMRRR 7013 0600 0002 3311 7978

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Revenue Bureau of Compliance Harrisburg, PA 17128-0946

(Amendment)

#### CMRRR 7013 0600 0002 3311 7992

Wellsboro Electric Company Attn: EGS Coordination 33 Austin Street P. O. Box 138 Wellsboro, PA 16901

(Full Initial Application, License and Amendment)

Jeffrev Chen

AP Gas & Electric (PA), LLC

RECEIVED

AUG 1 9 2013

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S BUREAU

